
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 8th October, 2020 

 
10.00 am 

 
Online 

 

 
 
 
 
 

This meeting will be held over 2 Sessions. Session 1 
(Items 1 to 18) will start at 10.00 am.  Session 2 will start 

at 2.00 pm, covering the remainder of the agenda.   
 
 
 

 
 

 





 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday, 8th October, 2020, at 10.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Online Telephone: 03000 416749 
This meeting will be held over 2 Sessions. 
Session 1 (Items 1 to 18) will start at 10.00 am.  
Session 2 will start at 2.00 pm, covering the 
remainder of the agenda.   
 

  

 
Membership (12) 
 
Conservative (8) Mr D L Brazier (Chairman), Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman), 

Mrs R Binks, Mr N J D Chard, Mr G Cooke, Mrs S V Hohler, 
Mr M J Horwood and Mr H Rayner 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr R H Bird 
 

Labour (1) Mr D Farrell 
 

Independents (Green 
Party) (1):  

Mr M E Whybrow 
 

Independent Member 
of the Governance 
and Audit Committee 
(1)  

Dr D A Horne 

 
In response to COVID-19, the Government has legislated to permit remote attendance by 
Elected Members at formal meetings. This is conditional on other Elected Members and the 
public being able to hear those participating in the meeting. This meeting of the Committee 
will be streamed live and can be watched via the Media link on the Webpage for this 
meeting.   

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

1. Introduction  

2. Substitutes  



3. Declarations of Interest in items on the agenda for this meeting  

4. Minutes - 21 July 2020 (Pages 1 - 6) 

5. Committee Work and Member Development Programme (Pages 7 - 12) 

6. KCC Insurance Overview (Pages 13 - 18) 

7. Treasury Management Update (Pages 19 - 38) 

8. KCC Annual Customer Feedback Report 2019/20 (Pages 39 - 74) 

9. Annual Governance Statement (Pages 75 - 102) 

10. Audit Committee Effectiveness and Annual Review of the Terms of Reference of 
the Committee - Verbal Update  

11. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 103 - 128) 

12. Counter Fraud Progress Report (Pages 129 - 138) 

13. Internal Audit External Quality Assessment Process (Pages 139 - 144) 

14. External Audit Findings for Kent County Council (Pages 145 - 186) 

15. External Audit Findings Report for Kent Pension Fund (Pages 187 - 208) 

16. Letters of representation for External Audits (Pages 209 - 216) 

17. External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update (Pages 217 - 238) 

18. Local Government Audit and Financial Reporting - The Redmond Review (Pages 
239 - 256) 

19. Statement of Accounts TO FOLLOW  

20. Statutory Accounts for those companies in which KCC has an interest (Pages 257 - 
262) 

21. Regional Growth Fund, Discovery Park Technology Investment Fund and Kent Life 
Science Fund (Pages 263 - 268) 

22. Other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  

23. Motion to exclude the public  

 That under section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 of the Act.  
 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 

24. Regional Growth Fund, Discovery Park Technology Investment Fund (Pages 269 - 
286) 



25. Performance of KCC wholly owned companies (Pages 287 - 436) 

26. East Kent Opportunities LLP (Pages 437 - 458) 

 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Wednesday, 30 September 2020 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
  

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the 
Online on Tuesday, 21 July 2020. 
 
PRESENT: Mr D L Brazier (Chairman), Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R Binks, Mr R H Bird, Mr N J D Chard, Mr G Cooke, Mr D Farrell, 
Mrs S V Hohler, Dr D Horne, Mr H Rayner and Mr M E Whybrow 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R W Gough and Mr P J Oakford 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms Z Cooke (Corporate Director of Finance), Mrs C Head 
(Head of Finance Operations), Miss E Feakins (Chief Accountant), Mrs A Mings 
(Treasury  and  Investments Manager, and Acting Business Partner for the Kent 
Pension Fund), Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Mr J Idle (Head of Internal Audit), 
Mr J Flannery (Principal Auditor), Mr D Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, 
Relationships and Corporate Assurance), Mr M Scrivener (Corporate Risk 
Manager) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
14. Minutes - 22 January 2020  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2020 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  

 
15. Committee Work and Member Development Programme  
(Item 5) 
 
(1) The Head of Internal Audit provided an update on the forward Committee Work 
and Member Development programme following best practice guidance in relation to 
Audit Committees.   He explained that the report reflected the current version of the 
programme and that changes might need to be reported to a later meeting in the light of 
the pending  reviews of the effectiveness of the Committee and its Terms of Reference.  
 
(2) The Head of Internal Audit asked the Committee to note that there would be an 
additional meeting on Tuesday, 1 September 2020 which would mainly consider Finance 
items.    

 
(3) RESOLVED that approval be given to the forward Committee Work Programme 

and Member Development Programme as set out in the report. 
 

 
16. Draft Statement of Accounts  
(Item 6) 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 

 
 

(1)   The Chief Accountant introduced the draft Statement of Accounts.  She explained 
that these had been produced in June and were now in the process of being audited.  
The final Statement would be reported to the September meeting of the Committee.   
 
(2)  Members of the Committee congratulated the Finance Team on producing the 
draft Statement under very trying circumstances and also commented positively on the 
two recent Workshops which had been well attended and had provided training and 
insight into the risks and assurances associated with the Statement.   
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  

 
17. Treasury Management Annual Review 2019/20  
(Item 7) 
 
(1) The Treasury and Investments Manager introduced the report which summarised 
Treasury Management activity in 2019/20.  In response to a question, she said that the 
Externally Managed Investments market value had risen from £157.3m to £164m during 
the period April to June 2020.  
 
(2)   The Treasury and Investments Manager explained that deposits made to other 
Local Authorities were limited to six months’ maturity.  She agreed to provide an 
explanation of the rationale to all Members of the Committee and to discuss it separately 
with any of its Members.   
 
(3)   The Treasury and Investments Manager agreed to Members’ requests to include 
reference to the National Audit Offices’ report on Local Authority borrowing and property 
investment in commercial property in a future report.   She also agreed to provide further 
details on the pooled funds.  
  
(4)  RESOLVED that the report be endorsed for submission to the County Council.  

 
18. External Audit Interim Findings for Kent Superannuation Fund  
(Item 8) 
 
This item was considered after Item 9 (Minute 19).  
 
(1)   Ms Tina James from Grant Thornton (UK) LLP introduced the report on the 
External Auditor’s interim Audit Findings for the Kent Superannuation Fund.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  

 
19. External Audit Update and Audit Plan for KCC and the KCC 
Superannuation Fund  
(Item 9) 
 
This item was considered before Item 8 (Minute 18) above.  
 
(1) Mr Paul Dossett of Grant Thornton (UK) LLP introduced a report consisting of 
three documents which updated the Committee on progress for the Year ending 31 
March 2020 and the Audit Plans for KCC and the KCC Pension Fund for 2019/20.  He 
explained that, as was the case with all Audit Plans, those for KCC and its Pension Fund 
would include an assessment of the planned response to the COVID 19 pandemic.   
 

Page 2



 
 

 

 
 

(2)   During discussion of this item, the Monitoring Officer agreed to facilitate 
discussions between Mr Rayner, other Committee Members and the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Traded Services on the regularity with which LATCOs should be reported to 
the Committee.  
 
(3)   RESOLVED that the update report from the External Auditors be noted together 

with the Audit Plans for KCC and the Kent Superannuation Fund 2019/20.  

 
20. Internal Audit Progress Report  
(Item 10) 
 
(1)  The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report which gave an accumulative 
summary view of the work undertaken by Internal during the period January to July 2020, 
together with the resulting conclusions where appropriate.  This included the provision of 
a supportive approach to the Council as a consequence of the Covid-19 pandemic, 
involving advice and assurance in new key risk areas which the Council now faced and 
had to manage.  
 
(2)  The Head of Internal Audit drew the Committee’s attention to the summaries of 6 
of the 25 completed audit reviews.  These were: Risk Management; the Data Security 
and Protection Toolkit Compliance Review; ICT Project Management; Clinical 
Professional Development – Public Health; the Schools Themed review (Business 
Continuity Planning; and the Adult Social Care and Health Portfolio Board.  
 
(3)  The Head of Internal Audit agreed to provide Committee Members with details of 
the membership of the ICT Project Management Board as well as an explanation of the 
guidance provided by KCC to Schools for the Autumn Term 2020.  
 
(4)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.     
 

 
21. Counter Fraud Update  
(Item 11) 
 
(1) The Counter Fraud Manager reported on Counter Fraud activity 
undertaken during 2019/20 and the Counter Fraud Action Plan 2020/21.  He said 
that the risk of Fraud was increasing as a result of COVID 19.and that this had 
required a review of the of the Counter Fraud Team’s resources in response.  
Blue Badge and concessionary fares Fraud continued to be high-volume, low 
value activity.     
 

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  
 
22. Policy Reviews  
(Item 12) 
 
(1)   The Counter Fraud introduced proposed revisions to the Anti-Money Laundering 
Policy; the Anti-Bribery Policy; and the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy.   
 
(2)  The General Counsel replied to a comment made in respect of the Anti-Bribery 
Policy not being reflected in the KCC Member Code of Conduct by confirming that this 
would be considered by the Standards Committee during its pending review of the Code.  
 

Page 3



 
 

 

 
 

(3)  RESOLVED that the proposed revisions to the Anti-Money Laundering Policy, the 
Anti-Bribery Policy and the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy be agreed.  

 
23. Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2019/20  
(Item 13) 
 
(1)     The Head of Internal Audit introduced the Annual Report which detailed the 
overall outcomes and key themes from Internal Audit work undertaken during 2019-20; 
the translation of these outcomes to the resultant annual opinion on the Council’s 
systems of governance, risk management and internal control that was incorporated into 
the Annual Governance Statement together with the related performance of the Internal 
Audit service in delivering this work.  
 
(2)  The Head of Internal Audit replied to a question on whether the reporting on 
findings in respect of LATCOs by saying that KCC Internal Audit function’s role was to 
assess the arrangements for the County Co
[...]
 Auditor for the various KCC companies.  Arrangements were in place for him to 
raise issues with the Shareholder Boards, himself as KCC’s Monitoring Officer and/or the 
appropriate Cabinet Member(s).  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the management responses provided to Grant Thornton be 

agreed.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(Open access to Minutes) 

 
(Members resolved under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 that the 
public be excluded for the following business on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act.)  

 

 
27. Internal Audit Progress Report - Audit Summaries  
(Item 19) 
 
(1)   The Head of Internal Audit presented progress reports in respect of the audits on:  
Wireless Network Security and Capacity; Information Technology; Agilysis – Contract 
Management;  LATCOs Client-Side Contract Management;  Special Educational Needs 
and Disability Follow Up;  Non Household Waste Charging;  and   Highways Team 
Services Commissioning Programme Project Start Up / Initiation.   
 
(2)  In response to Members’ questions, the General Counsel confirmed that a report 
on companies would be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee. This would 
include issues raised in respect of governance and responsibility.   
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.   

 
 

Page 6



 
 
By: David Brazier, Chairman of Governance and Audit 

Committee 

Jonathan Idle, Head of Internal Audit 

To: 
Governance and Audit Committee – 8th October 2020 

Subject: 
COMMITTEE WORK & MEMBER DEVELOPMENT 
PROGRAMME 

Classification: 
Unrestricted 

 

 
Summary: This report provides an update on the forward Committee Work 

Programme following best practice guidance in relation to Audit 
Committees. 

 
FOR DECISION 

 

Introduction and background 

1. CIPFA best practice guidance on the function and operation of audit 
committees in
[...]
ett    

External Audit Findings Report/Value for Money and Annual Audit 
Letter 

Paul Dossett    

Pension Fund Audit Findings Report Paul Dossett    

External Audit Certification of Claims and Returns Report Paul Dossett    

Effectiveness of Internal and External Audit Liaison Paul Dossett    

External Audit Plan  Paul Dossett    

External Audit Pension Fund Plan  Paul Dossett    

External Audit Fee letter and / or procurement arrangements  Paul Dossett    

External Audit Fraud, Law & Regulations & Going Concern 
Considerations 

Zena Cooke    

     

Financial Reporting      

Statement of Accounts & Annual Governance Statement 
Zena Cooke / 
Cath Head 

   

P
age 10



Committee Work Programme       Appendix 1 
 

Revised Accounting Policies Cath Head    

Review of Financial Regulations Emma Feakins    

Performance of KCC Wholly Owned Companies Emma Feakins    

     

Review of Companies which KCC has an Interest     

Review of statutory accounts  Emma Feakins    

     

Other Reports     

East Kent Opportunities LLP 
Nigel Smith / 
Emma Feakins 




 

Regional Growth, Discovery Park Technology Investment Fund  David Smith    

P
age 11



 

P
age 12



By: Peter Oakford – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Corporate and Traded Service 
 
Zena Cooke – Corporate Director Finance 
 

To: 
 

Governance and Audit Committee – 8 October 2020 

Subject: 
 

KCC INSURANCE OVERVIEW  
 

Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary: 
 
FOR ASSURANCE   
 

 
This paper provides a summary of insurance activity for 
the 2019/20 financial year and other points of interest.   

 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 

1. The Council’s insurance programme is extensive and designed to provide 
increased financial control of the risks arising from the diverse nature of its 
activities and support general business functions and income generating 
operations. 

 
2. This report provides a review of activity for the 2019/20 financial year and 

other points of interest.  
 

[...]
ed basis across the European Union 

FTSE Financial Times stock exchange – a series of indices on the London Stock Exchange. The FTSE 
100 is the index of the largest 100 companies on the exchange, the FTSE 250 is the next largest 
250 and the FTSE 350 combines the two 

GDP Gross domestic product – the value of the national aggregate production of goods and services 
in the economy. Increasing GDP is known as economic growth. 

LOBO Lender’s Option Borrower’s option 

MMF Money Market Funds.  A collective investment scheme which invests in a range of short-term 
assets providing high credit quality and high liquidity. Usually refers to Constant Net Asset Value 
(CNAV) and Low Volatility Net Asset Value (LVNAV) funds with a Weighted Average Maturity 
(WAM) under 60 days which offer instant access, but the European Union definition extends to 
include cash plus funds 

Pooled Fund Scheme in which multiple investors hold units or shares. The investment assets in the fund are 
not held directly by each investor, but as part of a pool (hence these funds are also referred to as 
‘pooled funds’). 

PWLB Public Works Loan Board – a statutory body operating within the Debt Management Office 
(DMO) that lends money from the National Loans Fund to local authorities and other prescribed 
bodies and collects the repayments. Not available in Northern Ireland. 

Equity An investment which usually confers ownership and voting rights 

Short-dated Usually means less than one year 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

By: Amanda Beer – Corporate Director - People and Communications  

To: Governance and Audit Committee 

Date: 8th October 2020 

Subject: KCC Annual Customer Feedback Report 2019/20 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Summary: 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation: 

This report provides a summary of the compliments, comments and 

complaints recorded by the Council. The report includes statistics 

relating to customer feedback received by the Council an
[...]
RNAL AUDIT EXTERNAL QUALITY 
ASSESSMENT PROCESS 

Classification: 
Unrestricted 

 

 
Summary: This report provides Members with an overview of the requirements set out in 

the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards in relation to an  External Quality 
Assessment (EQA) of the Council’s Internal Audit service and to inform 
Members of the planned approach to ensure an EQA is procured and 
completed by 31 March 2021. 

 
FOR DECISION 

 

Introduction and Background 

1. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (Standards) require that the Chief Audit 
Executive (CAE – Head of Internal Audit) develop and maintain a quality assurance and 
improvement programme (QAIP).  The Standards demand that this programme includes a 
process whereby the Internal Audit function is the subject of regular internal and external 
assessments.  The purpose of these assessments is to confirm compliance with the 
Standards and to provide assurance to all stakeholders that the Internal Audit function is 
operating efficiently and effectively. 
 

2. The Standards stipulate that an internal assessment must be completed periodically, and an 
external assessment, by an independent body, must be completed (as a minimum 
requirement) at least every five years. 

 
3. The last external quality assessment (EQA) of the Kent County Council Internal Audit 

service was completed in April 2015.  In order to satisfy the Standards, the next EQA should 
have been completed by April 2020.  Due to Covid-19, however, a decision was made, after 
seeking advice from the Institute of Internal Auditors, to delay the EQA for later in the year. 

 
4. Failure of not having an EQA completed at least every 5 years, by a qualified, competent 

and independent person will mean the Internal Audit function is no longer operating in 
compliance with the Standards and stakeholders may no longer have assurance that the 
function is operating efficiently and effectively.   

 
5. The following document provides an over
[...]
 provision of construction and 

maintenance services for three secondary schools for 

pupils across Kent;Thamesview School, Northfleet 

Technical College and St Johns Catholic 

Comprehensive School. 

Level and Nature of 

Interest 

As part of the Treasury Strategy to make investments 

in equity up to the value of £5m, KCC purchased 

shares in Kent PFI Holding Company 1 Ltd.  At the end 

of 2014-15 KCC has 42% holding in the company.  The 

investment structure is as follows: 

 £2,681,260.21 in loan notes 

 £2,113,808.91 in shares 

During 2019-20 KCC received £514,061.74 relating to 

dividends, interest and repayment of loan notes. 

Directors on the Board Mrs J Lee – KCC Officer 

Ms J Hansen – KCC Officer 

Profit or Surplus / (Deficit) £273,000 – accounts as at 31 March 2019 

Payment during 2019-20 £10,800,814 (excluding VAT) – PFI costs 

3 RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 Members are recommended to note the contents of this report for assurance. 

 

Emma Feakins 
Chief Accountant 
Ext: 416082 

 

Page 262



 

 

From:  Mike Whiting 
Cabinet Member for Economic Development 

 
To:    Governance and Audit Committee 
 
Date:   8 October 2020 

 
Subject: Regional Growth Fund, Discovery Park Technology Investment 

Fund & Kent Life Sciences Fund 
 
Classification:  Unrestricted  
 

 
Summary and Recommendation  
 
This report provides an update and summary of the RGF equity investments made 
by KCC since the RGF programmes were launched in April 2012. 
 
The Committee is invited to note the report. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
 
1.1 Between 2012/13 and 2015/16 the Department of Business, Innovation and 

Skills (BIS) allocated £55 million from the Regional Growth Fund (RGF) to 
KCC to deliver three schemes: 

 

 Expansion East Kent (£35 million for projects in East Kent)  

 Tiger (£14.5 million for projects in North Kent and Thurrock)  

 Escalate (£5.5 million for projects in West Kent and parts of East 
Sussex) 

 
1.2 These RGF schemes provided funding for lo
[...]
lly left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 291

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 437

Agenda Item 26
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 441

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 21 July 2020
	5 Committee Work and Member Development Programme
	6 KCC Insurance Overview
	7 Treasury Management Update
	Item 07 Appendix 1
	Item 07 Appendix 2
	Item 07 Appendix 3

	8 KCC Annual Customer Feedback Report 2019/20
	Item 08 Appendix B

	9 Annual Governance Statement
	Item 09 Appendix

	11 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Item 11 Appendix

	12 Counter Fraud Progress Report
	13 Internal Audit External Quality Assessment Process
	14 External Audit Findings for Kent County Council
	Item 14 External Audit Findings for KCC Appendix

	15 External Audit Findings Report for Kent Pension Fund
	Item 15 External Audit Findings for Kent Pension Fund Appendix

	16 Letters of representation for External Audits
	Item 16 Letter of Representation for Kent Pension Fund External Audit

	17 External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	18 Local Government Audit and Financial Reporting - The Redmond Review
	20 Statutory Accounts for those companies in which KCC has an interest
	21 Regional Growth Fund, Discovery Park Technology Investment Fund and Kent Life Science Fund
	24 Regional Growth Fund, Discovery Park Technology Investment Fund
	Exempt 24 Appendix 1
	Exempt 24 Appendix 2
	Exempt 24 Appendix 3

	25 Performance of KCC wholly owned companies
	Exempt 25 Appendix

	26 East Kent Opportunities LLP
	Exempt 26 Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
12 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
  

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the 
Online on Thursday, 8 October 2020. 
 
PRESENT: Mr D L Brazier (Chairman), Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R Binks, Mr R H Bird, Mr N J D Chard, Mr G Cooke, Mr D Farrell, 
Mrs S V Hohler, Dr D Horne, Mr M J Horwood and Mr H Rayner 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr P J Oakford 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms Z Cooke (Corporate Director of Finance), Mr B Watts 
(General Counsel), Mr J Idle (Head of Internal Audit), Ms P Blackburn-Clarke 
(Quality Assurance Manager), Mrs C Head (Head of Finance Operations), 
Miss E Feakins (Chief Accountant), Mr L Manser (Insurance Manager), 
Mrs A Mings (Treasury  and  Investments Manager, and Acting Business Partner 
for the Kent Pension Fund), Ms J Samson (Capital Finance Manafer), 
Mr J Flannery (Principal Auditor), Mrs R Spore (Director of Infrastructure), 
Mr D Smith (Director of Economic Development), Mr M Hyland (Project Co-
ordinator – Kings Hill) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
28. Minutes - 21 July 2020  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2020 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
29. Committee Work and Member Development Programme  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)  The Head of Internal Audit provided an update on the forward Committee 
Work and Member Development Programme following best practice guidance in 
relation to Audit Committees. 
 
(2)  RESOLVED that approval be given to the forward Committee Work 

Programme and Member Development Programme as set out in the 
report.  

 
30. KCC Insurance Overview  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)   The Insurance Manager provided a summary of insurance activity for the 
2019/20 financial year and other points of interest. 
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  



 
 

 

 
13 

 

 
31. Treasury Management Update  
(Item 7) 
 
(1)   The Treasury and Investments Manager gave a summary of Treasury 
Management activity and developments for the quarter to the end of July 2020.   
 
(2)  The Treasury and Investments Manager agreed to send a note to the 
Committee Members giving reasons for the significant drop in market value of the 
Schroder Income Maximiser Fund. 
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  

 
32. KCC Annual Customer Feedback Report 2019/20  
(Item 8) 
 
(1)   The Delivery Manager – Engagement and Consultation provided a 
summary of the compliments, comments and complaints recorded by the Council. 
Her report included statistics relating to customer feedback received by the 
Council and a sample of complaints considered by the Ombudsman. 
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  
 
33. Annual Governance Statement  
(Item 9) 
 
(1)   The General provided a copy of the Annual Governance Statement and an 
update on governance generally within the Council.  Appendix 2, consisting of the 
report presented to County Council on 10 September 2020 and relating to a 
breach of statutory duties by Kent County Council, had previously been published 
and circulated to Members as a supplement to the main report.  
 
(2)  The General Counsel agreed to amend the passage in the Annual 
Governance Statement which referred to unlocking housing growth in order to 
clarify that this related purely to those factors that KCC was able to control.  The 
Statement would also clarify that references to “decision makers” encompassed 
everyone who had that responsibility.   
 
(3)   The General Counsel agreed that future AGS preambles would place 
greater stress on the meaning of KCC being a “Member-led Authority.”  
  
(4)  The General Counsel gave an assurance that meetings of the Kent 
Engagement Utilities Sub Cttee would resume.  
 
(5)   RESOLVED that:-  
 

(a) subject to (2) above, approval be given to the Annual Governance 
Statement; and 

 



 
 

 

 
14 

 

(b)   a report from the General Counsel (in his role as Monitoring Officer) 
and the Head of Internal Audit on the Annual Governance 
Statement process be presented to the January 2021 meeting of the 
Committee.    

 

 
34. Audit Committee Effectiveness and Annual Review of the Terms of 
Reference of the Committee - Verbal Update  
(Item 10) 
 
(1)  The General Counsel and Head of Internal Audit reported that a detailed 
report on Audit Committee Effectiveness and the Annual Review of the 
Committee’s Terms of Reference would be presented to the Committee at its 
meeting in January 2021.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.   

 
35. Internal Audit Progress Report  
(Item 11) 
 
(1)   The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report which gave detailed 
summaries of completed audit reports for the period between July and September 
2020.  This included the strain upon the Internal Audit service posed by the lack 
of staff resources.   
 
(2)  Mr P J Oakford, Deputy Leader and the Director of Infrastructure gave an 
explanation and assurances in respect of the ICT Asset Control audit which were 
accepted by the Committee.  
 
(3)   The Head of Internal Audit stated that whilst he accepted the pressures 
during the early lockdown period, it was his professional duty to examine matters 
of control and bring them to the Committee’s attention. 
 
(4)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.   

 
36. Counter Fraud Progress Report  
(Item 12) 
 
(1)   The Counter Fraud Manager introduced the report on Counter Fraud 
activity undertaken for Quarter 1 of 2020/21, including reported fraud and 
irregularities.  
 
(2)  The Head of Internal Audit agreed to follow up concerns raised during 
discussion of this item over the strain on KCC resources caused by the number of 
people living permanently in holiday accommodation. 
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  
 
37. Internal Audit External Quality Assessment Process  
(Item 13) 



 
 

 

 
15 

 

 
(1) The Head of Internal Audit gave an overview of the requirements set out in 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards in relation to an External Quality 
Assessment (EQA) of the Council’s Internal Audit Service together with the 
planned approach to ensure that an EQA was procured and completed by 31 
March 2021.   
 
(2) RESOLVED to:-  

 
(a) endorse the approach set out in the report for the External Audit 

Quality Assessment of the Council’s Internal Audit function; and  
 
(b)  approve the nominated sponsor for the exercise.   

 
38. External Audit Findings for Kent County Council  
(Item 14) 
 
(1)   Mr Paul Dossett of Grant Thornton UL LLP introduced the External 
Auditor’s Annual Findings for KCC in 2019/20. 
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  
 
39. External Audit Findings Report for Kent Pension Fund  
(Item 15) 
 
(1)   Mr R H Bird informed the Committee that he held shares in the Woodford 
Investment Trust.  He would treat this as though he had a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest.  He left the meeting for this item without participating in any part of its 
consideration.  
 
(2)  Mr Paul Dossett from Grant Thornton UK LLP introduced the report which 
set out the External Auditor’s Annual Findings for the Kent Pension Fund in 
2019/20.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.   
 
40. Letters of representation for External Audits  
(Item 16) 
 
(1)  Mr Paul Dossett from Grant Thornton LLP introduced the letters of 
representation for KCC, its subsidiary undertakings and the Kent Pension Fund in 
2019/20. 
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.   
 
41. External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  
(Item 17) 
 
(1)  Mr Paul Dossett from Grant Thornton UK LLP provided updates and 
information for the current year from the External Auditor.  



 
 

 

 
16 

 

 

(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  
 
42. Local Government Audit and Financial Reporting - The Redmond 
Review  
(Item 18) 
 
(1)   The Chairman informed the Committee that a more detailed report 
prepared by Grant Thornton UK LLP and Internal Audit would be presented to the 
January 2021 meeting of the Committee.  
 
(2)  Mr H Rayner asked the Committee to note his question which was whether 
the intention to raise audit fees in order to accommodate the extra training 
recommended in the Redmond Report and required by the Financial Reporting 
Council would be accompanied by transparency in respect of the training 
proposed.    
 

(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted together with the intention to provide 
a more detailed report in January 2021 and Mr Rayner’s question.    

 
43. Statement of Accounts  
(Item 19) 
 
(1)   The Chief Accountant introduced the report which asked the Committee to 
consider and note the draft Statement of Accounts for 2019-20. 
 
(2)  The Chief Accountant agreed to discuss adding the word “directly” or 
“materially” to the Foreign Exchange Risk statement in Note 40 with the Treasury 
and Investments Team and to amend the Statement if and as appropriate.   
 
(3)  RESOLVED that:-  
 

(a) subject to (2) above, approval be given to the Statement of 
Accounts for 2019/20;  

 
(b)   approval be given to the Letters of Representation; and  
 
(c)   the recommendations made in the Annual Findings Report be 

noted.  
 
44. Statutory Accounts for those companies in which KCC has an interest  
(Item 20) 
 
(1) The Chief Accountant presented the latest available Statutory Accounts for 
those companies in which KCC has an interest. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  
 



 
 

 

 
17 

 

45. Regional Growth Fund, Discovery Park Technology Investment Fund 
and Kent Life Science Fund  
(Item 21) 
 
(1) The Director of Economic Development provided an update and summary 
of the Regional Growth Fund (RGF) equity investments made by KCC since the 
RGF programmes were launched in April 2012. 
 
(2)   RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

 
18 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(Open access to Minutes)  

The Committee resolved under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 
that the public be excluded for the following business on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.   
 
46. Regional Growth Fund, Discovery Park Technology Investment Fund  
(Item 24) 
 
(1) The Director of Economic Development introduced the report which 
included three appendices provided by NCL under conditions of commercial 
confidentiality giving detailed, commercially sensitive information on the status 
and valuations of the RGF equity investments made by KCC since the RGF 
programmes were launched in April 2012.  The first of these was the Indicative 
Valuation of KCC Equity Investments which provided details of all the 
shareholdings in 11 companies. The second was the Discovery Park Technology 
Investment Fund Valuation which provided details of all shareholdings and 
valuation in 6 companies.  The third was the Kent Life Science Valuation which 
provided details and valuation in 6 companies.  
 
(2)   RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  
 
47. Performance of KCC wholly owned companies  
(Item 25) 
 
(1)   The Chief Accountant presented a report on the performance of KCC 
wholly owned companies for 2018/19 and 2019/20. These were Kent County 
Trading Ltd, Cantium Business Solutions Ltd, Invicta Law Ltd, EDSECO Ltd T/A 
The Education People, and GEN2 Property Ltd.   
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  

 
48. East Kent Opportunities LLP  
(Item 26) 
 
(1)  The Chief Accountant and the Head of Development and Investments 
presented a report on East Kent Opportunities including an update on recent 
activity.  
 
(2) RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted for assurance.  
 
 
 
 


